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DISPOSING
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I g
D SERVICES, INCORPORATED

MPDS-UNS5430-._
April 10, 1997

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Tina R. Berry FILE # 5436 S8 v, _BP

RE: Semi-Annual Data Report RPT oM v/ TRANSMITTAL ——
Unocal Service Station #5430 B 6
. 1 2 3 4 2
1935 Washington Avenue
San I eandro, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring
wells at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The montitoring wells that were monitored and sampled are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling,
the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen. The monitoring
data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water flow direction
during the most recent semi-annual period is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on March 8, 1997. Prior to sampling, the wells were each
purged of between 5 and 7.5 gallons of water. During purging operations, the field parameters pH,
temperature, and electrical conductivity were recorded on the purging/sampling data sheets which are
attached to this report. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize, and where possible, a
minimum of approximately three casing volumes had been removed from each well, samples were then
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-
liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and
stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc.
transported the purged ground water to the Tosco Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for treatment
and discharge to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water
samples collected to date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene detected in the ground water samples collected this semi-
annual period are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the
Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Environmental Health
Care Services, and Mr. Michael Bakaldin of the San Leandro Fire Department.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Nubar Srabian at
(510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

\
Hagop Kevork, P.E.
Senior Staff Engineer

License No. C55734
Exp. Date December 31, 2000

Attachments: Tables 1,2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
Purging/Sampling Data Sheets

cC: Mr. Joe Muzzio, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

U-1
U-2
U-3
U-4
U-5
U-6
U-7

U-1
U-2
U-3
U-4

U-6
uU-7

U-1
U-2
U-3
U4

U-6
u-7

30.06
30.65
30.58
30.60
30.69
30.11
30.72

25.84
26.11
26.17
26.07
26.12
25.95
26.30

28.66
29.26
29.23
29.20
29.27
28.84
29.38

29.56
30.12
29.98
30.09
30.15
29.65
29.95

(Monitored and Sampled on March 8, 1997)

26.03 39.63 0
24.64 39.30 0
24.65 38.35 0
24.79 39.08 0
23.49 38.59 0
25.25 40.02 0
24,33 31.178 0

{Monitored and Sampled on September 6, 1996)

30.25 39.62 0
29.18 39.28 0
29.06 38.54 0
28,32 39.08 o
28.06 38.56 0
25.41 40.02 0
28.75 37.77 0

(Monitored and Sampled on June 4, 1996)

27.43 35.62 0
26.03 39.35 o
26.00 38.54 0
26.19 39.08 0
24.91 38.58 0
26.52 40.03 0
25.67 37.75 0

(Monitored and Sampled on March 6, 1996)

26.53 39.63 0
25.17 39.30 0
25.25 38.57 0
25.30 39.10 0
24.03 38.65 0
2571 40.02 0
25.10 37.82 0

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

4.5

6.5

7.5
1.5
6.5

8.5
9.5
9.5

9.5
9.5
8.5

10
9.5
9.5

10

10
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

! U-1 56.09

U-2 55.29
U-3 55.23
U-4 55.39
U-5 54.18
u-6 55.36
u-7 55.05

) The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the well casings.

* The elevation of the top of the well casings were surveyed March 1995, based on benchmark provided by
City of San Leandro, City Engineers Office, Datum 1929, USGS adjusted.
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Summary of Laboratory Analyses

Table 2

Water

U-1 8/13/93%
12/16/93F
3/25/94%
6/19/94%
0/15/94%
12/6/94%

3/14/95
6/20/95
9/18/95
12/14/95
3/6/96
6/4/96
9/6/96
3/8/97

uU-2 8/13/93
12/16/93
3/25/94
6/19/94
9/15/94
12/6/94
3/14/95
6/20/95
9/18/95
12/14/95

3/6/96
6/4/96
9/6/96
3/8/97

U-3 8/13/93
12/16/93
3/25/94
6/19/94
9/15/94
12/6/94
3/14/95
6/20/95
9/18/95
12/14/95

3/6/96
6/4/96
9/6/96
3/8/97

50%
130%*
ST **
61+
RI*%

ND
T1#%
170%*

72

ND

ND
170**

310
ND
58
51
ND
ND
380
500
57
ND
96
410
ND
ND

1,400
330
130

180+

1,000+ ¢
250
89
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

23,000
15,000
18,000
17,000
12,000
17,000
13,000
9,800
9,800
10,000
19,000
8,800
15,000
3,500

0.84
ND
0.63
ND
0.50
ND
20
50
1.2
0.72
4.5
438
ND
ND

ND
1.7
0.70
ND
44
19
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1,000
570
560
580
370
390
860
590
600
520

1,400
510
360
310

ND
ND
0.79
1.4
0.85
ND
ND
ND
0.75
1.4
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
0.78
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.58
ND
0.89
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
40
ND
ND
ND
120
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
20
ND

2.6
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.57
1.2
ND
3.4
ND
ND

ND
11
0.65
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1,700
940
1,000
1,300
970
990
1,300
800
1,000
920
1,800
600
540
230

1.0
ND
(.65
2.7
0.77
ND
10
4.4
2.2
3.6
3.7
7.9
ND
ND

ND
8.5
0.64
0.86
ND
ND
1.2
1.7
0.85
2.0
ND
ND
ND
ND

1,600
670
770

90
610
560

1,700

1,000
760
630

3,000
830
450
630

110

ND
ND
ND
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

U-4 3/14/95 - 490 32 2.1 0.79 1.2 --
6/20/95 - ND ND ND ND L.5 --
9/18/95 -- ND ND ND ND ND §
12/14/95 -- ND ND 0.59 ND 0.79 §§
3/6/96 - ND ND ND ND 0.62 50
6/4/96 - ND ND ND ND ND 290
9/6/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/8/97 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
U-3 3/14/95 - ND ND ND ND 1.2 --
6/20/95 -- ND ND ND ND 1.6 -
9/18/95 - ND ND ND ND 0.66 --
12/14/95 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
3/6/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/4/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/6/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
378197 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
U-6 3/14/95 - 14,000 170 36 790 1,500 --
6/20/95 -- 8,500 170 11 950 1,300 --
9/18/95 -- 9,500 260 ND 1,400 1,800 §
12/14/95 - 15,000 240 ND 1,400 1,700 §§
3/6/96 - 2,400 54 ND 170 250 ND
6/4/96 -- 4,600 83 ND 400 520 46
9/6/96 - 12,000 180 6.4 690 600 95
3/8/97 -~ 2,600 180 ND % 290 ND
U-7 3/14/95 - ND ND ND ND ND --
6/20/95 - ND ND ND ND ND --
9/18/95 - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/14/95 -~ ND ND ND ND 0.88 -
3/6/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/4/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/6/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/8197 - ND ND ND ND ND ND

§ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the
ground water sample collected from this well.

§§  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste
and odor threshold of 40 pg/L in the sample collected from this well.

¥ Total Oil and Grease was non-detectable.
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water
¢+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and

LX)

s

non-gasoline mixture,
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.
Not a typical diesel pattern; lower boiling hydrocarbons in the boiling range of stoddard calculated as diesel.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether,

ND = Non-detectable.

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

Resulis are in micrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:

The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection limit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon {TPH as gasoline) quantification range
used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12, Since August 1, 1995, the quantificiation range used
by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - C12.

Laboratory analyses data prior to December 16, 1993, were provided by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

U-1 6/19/94 ND 7.4
9/15/94 ND 9.5
12/6/94 ND 5.8
12/14/95 ND 3.8
3/8/97 ND 43
U2 3/25/94 ND 11
3/25/94 ND ND
6/19/94 ND 0.54
9/15/94 ND 0.66
12/6/94 ND ND
12/14/95 ND ND
U-3 3/25/94 ND 480
6/19/94 ND 410
9/15/94 ND 420
12/6/94 ND 430
12/14/95 ND 240
3/8/97 ND 100
U4 3/14/95 ND ND
12/14/95 ND ND
U-5 3/14/95 ND ND
12/14/95 ND ND
U-6 3/14/95 ND 210
12/14/95 ND 370
u-7 3/14/95 ND ND
12/14/95 ND ND
3/8/97 ND ND

ND = Non-detectable.
Results are in micrograms per liter (ng/L), untess otherwise indicated.

Note: All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except as indicated above.
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SeqUOi a .sao Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

MPDS Services lient Project ID: Unocal #5430, 1935 Washington Ave. ampled: ar 8,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water SanLeandro Received:  Mar 10, 1997

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Med. /8020 Reported:  Mar 24, 1997
Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #: 703-0955

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L pg/L pg/L ug/L pg/L
703-0955 U-1 ND ND ND ND ND
703-0956 U-2 ND ND ND ND ND
703-0957 U-3 3,500 310 ND 230 630
703-0958 | U-4 ND ND ND ND ND
703-0959 U-s ND ND ND ND ND
703-0960 U-6 2,000 180 ND 96 290
703-0961 u-7 ND ND ND ND ND
[ Detection Uimits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 ]

Total Purgeable Petraleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File
Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager Page 10of2
7030955.MPD <1>

&



) SeqUOia .680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673
: B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

WP Analytical

2401 Stanweli Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water ' Sanleandro Received: Mar 10, 1997

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Mar 24, 1997
Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  703-0955

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mulit. Date Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed iD Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
703-0955 U-1 -- 1.0 3/17/97 HP-9 89
703-0956 uU-2 - 1.0 3/17/97 HP-9 a0
703-0957 U-3 Gasoline 10 3/17/97 HP-2 88
703-0958 U-4 - 1.0 3/17/97 HP-9 87
703-0958 U-5 -- 1.0 3/17/97 HP-9 86
703-0960 uU-6 Gasoline 10 3/17/97 HP-2 95
703-0961 u-7 - 1.0 3/17/97 HP-g 85

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
7030955.MPD <2

&



m SeqUO]_a '630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.(41 5) 364-9600

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

San Leandro  Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  703-0955

Analyzed:

Reporte

d.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
ug/L ug/L
703-0955 U-1 5.0 N.D.
703-0956 U-2 5.0 42
703-0957 U-3 25 N.D.
703-0958 U-4 5.0 N.D.
703-0959 U-5 50 N.D.
703-0960 U-6 25 N.D.
703-0961 u-7 5.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

7030955.MPD < 3>



' ) ' Sequoia .630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.4!5) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v An alyti Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

j : . . ampled: ar 8,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, U-1 Sanleandro Received: Mar 10, 1997

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed: Mar 18, 1997
Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 703-0955 Reported:  Mar 24, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane.............coueeeoeeeooorereeeceeevrreeee. 25 N.D.
BromMOfOTIM.. ..o et r e s e 25 e N.D.
Bromomethane..........cccvecviie et L3 1 SRR N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........cococeovee i 25 et e e e ra e N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. ...ttt 2.5 N.D.
CHIOrOBINANE. ..o ettt eeea e ee B.O0 e, N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.................oov o, 5.0 N.D.
ChlorofOrML... ..o e s 28 e N.D.
ChlotomEethane. ..o st 3 o RS ESTURUST N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........ooeceeeviiieien e 25 e, N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenNZene. ... .o v eee 25 N.D.
1,4-Dichiorobenzene.........ovcevn e 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...........ccoceevecciiiieiveece i e 25 N.D.
1.1-Dichloroathane.. ..o e 25 —— N.D.
1 1,2-Dichiaroethane........ccccccoceeriamemesiisnrenscncnrisin e e r—— 43 [
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... ee e 2.5 e, N.LD.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccccooimirveeiemin e 25 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene..........ccoooiceoviiee e 25 s N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropane. ...t 25 e N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropfopene.........c.co oo eceeins e 25 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens..........ccoocevviniee e sesenrenne 25— N.D.
Methylene chloride.........cocooverr v 25 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............cocc e e 25 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ...t 25 s N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.............cccco v 2.5 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroathane.........ccccov v ovee e e 2. N.D.
THChIOrGetheNE. ...t 28 N.D.
Trichtorofluoromethane...........occo e 28 s N.D.
Vinyl Chloride............cciviii e 50 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factars
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on Fite

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7030955.MPD <4>
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. ‘ . Sequoia . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940. {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

| : , ashingtoh Ave. ampled: dr o,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, U-3 San Leandro  Received:  Mar 10,

Concord, CA 84520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 18,
Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 703-0957 Reported:  Mar 24

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
va/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane...........cccovoevo v eeeeveeee 25 e, N.D.
BrOMOOIM. ..ot 2.5 N.D.
Bromomethane..............ovveee e e e eee e 5.0 N.D.
Carbon 1etrachlonde. ..o ee e 25 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene...........ooooooiieeceeee e 25 e N.D.
Chloroethane............covvieie vt 5.0 s N.D.
2-Chlaraethylvinyl ether..........c.coceie e 5.0 e N.D.
(0 310a {12 | OSSPSR 2.5 s N.D.
Chloromethane...........ocoiviiieees e 5.0 s N.D.
Dibromochlaromethane.............coooooeeeoeie e 25 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene............c.ocveeveeeeeeeec e 25 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.......c.oicvevi e 2.5 N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzens. ... veeeeeevieanns 25 N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethane. ..ot aeeaeas 25 N.D.
[1,2-Dichloroethane........c.coccoininninennccseenssncecnee. T 100 ]
1,1-DichloroetRene...........c..oeeecoreieeicrieieieee e eereiree e 2 N,
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccooi e 25 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene. ... 25 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane... ... 25 e N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene........c.ccocoveeveceeisee e, 25 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.............ccvinimreeicnicveeienes 25 e, N.D.
Methylene chlomide..........cc.oeoieriice i, 25— N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane..............coocoeeevee e 285 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.........cccoveevevveeie st ececsier e 25 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.............ccoc oo 25 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..............ccooeoe et 25 s N.D.
THChIOroethene.... ..ot 25 N.D.
Trichtorofluoromethane.........coocveeceveeine e 25 N.D.
Vinyl ehlorde.........oco o 50 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Sighature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7030955.MPD <53



Sequoia . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940. (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v An alytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, U-7 San Leandrs  Received:  Mar 10: 1997

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 18, 1997
Attention: Jarre Crider Lab Number: 703-0961 Reported:  Mar 24, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Mg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane.. ... iaeeeeeens 0.850 e N.D.
BromOfOrm. ...ttt 050 e N.D.
Bramomathana........cc..ccooooer v cesreee e rveeesrianc e e 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.........ocooirrccie e 0.50 e e N.D.
ChIOrOBENZENE. ... et eene 050 e N.D.
ChIOrOethaNG.......coceeecrecce et e 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ... 1.0 s N.D.
L0731 [a] 00} {011 1 1 YHRVUTT TR U RU PPN 050 e N.D.
Chloromethane. ...t e e ba s e e e 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........ooooe e e e 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........cco.oooiiv i 050 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene... ... ee e 0.50 et N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ..o veeeee e, 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane... ..o ieivinvne s 050 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorgethane.............cccooooicreereciecceres e 0.50 s N.D.
1,1-DichlOroethene. ...ccovee e 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene...........ccooveiivnciccine 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........ccccverencvnieciccnies e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.... ... e 050 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapens...........cociviniiineninen, 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropeng.. ... 050 e, N.D.
Methylene chloride............coccccci e B0 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. . .........ococevven e, 050 N.D.
Totrachloroathene... ... e 050 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......c.cccov e 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-TriChlOrOEthANE. ....cce e 0.50 s N.D.
THEHIOFOETRENE. ..o e e e 050 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..............ccovvmeieeeiv e er e e 050 e N.D.
Vinyl chionde......ooovv i 10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7030955.MPD <6>



. ' Sequoia . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940. (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID: Unocal #5430, 1935 Washington Ave. San Leandro
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Samptle Group: 7030955-961 Reported: Mar 24, 1997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7030912 7030912 7030912 7030912
Date Prepared: 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97
Date Analyzed: 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 Hp-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pa/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 110 105 105
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 110 110 105
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 4.7 0.0

LCS Batch#: 2LC8031797 2L.C5031797 2LC8031797  2LCS031797
Date Prepared: 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97
Date Analyzed: 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17j97 3/17/97
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 85 110 105 103
% Recovery
Control Limits: 80-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
Please Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used 1o validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7030955.MPD <75
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MPDS Services

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider

Sequoia . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940. (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Project ID:  Unocal #5430, 1935 Washington Ave. San Leandro
Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 7030955-961 Reported:  Mar 24, 1997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Neweumb D. Newcomb  D. Neweamb
| MS/MSD
Batch#: 7030935 7030935 7030935 7030935
Date Prepared: 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97
Date Analyzed: 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-9 HP-g HP-9 HP-9
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 g/l 60 g /L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 120 80 123
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 115 85 122
Relative %
Ditference: 0.0 43 6.1 1.4

LCS Batch#: 9LCS031797 9L.CS031797 9LCS031797  9LCS031797
Date Prepared: 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17 /97 3/17/97
Date Analyzed: 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97 3/17/97
Instrument I.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-g HP-g
LCS %
Recovery: 105 15 80 118
% Recovery
Control Limits: 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliguot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, if
the recovery of analytes from the mattix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferencs, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

7030955.MPD <8



Sequoia . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940. (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (316) 921-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix:
Concord, CA 94520
ttention: Jarrel Crider

Liguid

QC Sa : 7030955-961

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst. P. Horton P, Horton P. Horton
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7030961 7030961 7030961
Date Prepared: 3118197 3/18/97 anseime7
Date Analyzed: 3/18/97 3/18/97 31897
Instrument |.D.#: HP-6 HP-& HP-8
Conc, Spiked: 10 pglL 10 pg/L 10 pglL
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 115 113 99
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 108 107 99
Relative %
Difference: 6.3 5.5 0.0

LCS Batch#: LC5031897 LCS031897 LCS031897
Date Prepared: 318197 3/18/97 3nsio7
Date Analyzed: 311897 3M18/97 318/97

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6
LCS %
Recovery: 105 106 99
% Recovery
Control Limits: 60-140 60-140 60-140
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7030955.MPD <9>



M P D S Services, Inc.

2401 Stanweil Orive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520

Tel: {510) 602-5120

Fax: (510} 889-1918

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

9370326 1

SAMPLER

HHIG KevoRK

UNOCAL

sis# SY 30 orv. SAN LEANDAD

ANALYSES REQUESTED

TURN AROUND TIME:

REGULAB

REMARKS

I =

WITNESSING AGENCY ADDHESS:Iias WASHINGTO L_-! By (j:) @ JJ-“ %
N, ] e o] o orear | o | B2 | O &
u-| L vl
-2 Vil |3 VORS Lt | 7020956 A-d
U-3 Vil [l VOR's | e |V 7030957 | 47
U~ 4 Vi 3VORAY o 7030958 -
u-5 viv| |2V ORs L | 7030959
-6 Vit (2 VOR' L | 70309604 _
-1 Ul VORIl ¢ || el e[y 70adser] -

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

[SIGNATURE} Q

/ | "ol

2 (0,
DATE/TIME El 1. HAVE AtL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STOREC ON ICE? \/
SIGNATURE[—" 2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?
——l Y
{SIGNATURE| [SIGNATURE) 3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?
{SIGNATURE} / (SIGNATURE) . WERE SAMPLES IN APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPERLY PACKAGED? \/
(SIGNATURE) SIG AT DATE:

0 T




_MPDS Services Inc. .
.2401 Stanwell Drive .
- Concotd, Califormia 94520

Tel: (510} 602-5120
Fax: (610} 689-1918 /

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

LOCATION: 0 — 20, TIME SAMPLED 3/8/90 12 | g‘% ;
riELD TECHNICIAN _H (- KEVORK
PURGE METHOD _P UMY pATE(S) PURGED 2/ F/ Q"
WELL NUMBERY- I — |
WATER LEVELNTIAL _ 2 0.0 SAMPLING METHOD _ P AT
WATER LEVEL-FINAL AL M| contamers _ L+ VOB'S
WELL DEPTH 29.6% PRESERVATIVES 't (0
WELL CASING VOLUME ___ ol .3 | 1CASING DIAMETER __ 2"/
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS | TEMPERATURE | CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) ([zmhos/cm]x100) (+ 0.2)
(x 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL N
11:2.0 0 68T 631 | 692
V | 25 | 635 652 | 6359
\ag g 63 > 6 29 6.37
Dewathoned

1 Correction Factors: Well Diameter

2 0.17
3" 0.37
4° 0.65
4.5" 0.82
g" 1.46
8" 2.6

12" 5.87

et ¥ DEWATERED DURING PURGING-

IP&S



MPOS Services Inc. . .
»V 2401 Stanwell Drive Tel: {510} 602-5120

- Concord, California 94520 Fax: {610} 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING DATE & AM
LOCATION: S 4 30 — 5 cn LoD TIME SAMPLED 2/ ZQ'Z | 205 @ﬁ?

rieLD TecHnician HALE KRVOAK

PURGE METHOD _ P UMP DATE(S) PURGED ‘3{/5?/(?%
weLL numeer UL 9
waTeR teveLinmal 24 64 SAMPLING METHOD P
waTeR LeveLFmnaL AT 0 D conTainers _ 3 VA’
WELL DEPTH 29.730 ereservaTives (L.
WELL CASING voLuME 2. 49 tCASING DIAMETER 2 !/
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE |  CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) (lumhos/cmlx100) ( 0.2)
(£ 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL

TRES 0 MO Y 6 >3 693
\ 2.5 £§9.S 607 639
v S 65-9 S90 6. 39

Wse| Ng 68 6 SN 3 6. 9]

t Correction Factors:  Well Diameter Factor
2" 0.17
3" 0.37
4" 0.65
45" 0.82
6" 1.46
g" 2.6

12" 5.87 {P&S



MPDS Services Inc. .
* 2401 Stanwell Drive . Tel: (510) 602-5120
- Concord, California 24520 Fax: (510) 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

ra

FeLD Technician_H A (- KEVOR K
PURGE METHOD _ PUMP . paTE(S) PURGED 3 / 8/

WELL NUMBER {A ——/5

SAMPLING DATE & AM,
LOCATION: _ G 420-5au Leaudsn  TiME sampLED ’2)[/2/ 0{"? SN0

WATER LEVELINITIAL __ A% (G SAMPLING METHOD _B GH L

WATER LEVEL-FINAL __ A 8 6 conTaners __ 4 VO RS

WELL DEPTH 23.SS preservaTivEs _ H-Cd

WELL CASING VOLUME ___ 2.3 (6 tcASING DiaMETER _ 2!/

ELECTRICAL
GALLONS | TEMPERATURE | CONDUCTIVITY oH
TIME PURGED (°F) ([pmhos/cmlx100) (+ 0.2)
(+ 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL

O 65 4 q 9 | 6.5%
| 2.5 68 5 N 6s 6 M|
&

j

69 A6 O b

225 69.0 H 20 G.S8

T Correction Factars: Well Diameter Factor
2" 0.17
3" 0.37
4" 0.65
4.5" 0.82
6" 1.46
8" 2.6

12" 5.87 /P&S



MPDS Services Inc. . .
"_ 2401 Stanwell Drive Tel: (510} 602-5120

+ Concord, California 94520 Fax: (510) 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING DATE &
LOCATION: 0 — Sow TIME SAMPLED 3/ ﬁ/ Qrf 19 & 5’@ )
FIELD TECHNICIAN _ (lrlﬁs— H =\VO R
PURGE METHOD &A M P : DATE(S) PURGED @/ ?/C{'T
weLt NumBer __ () —
waTER LeveLnmaL _ 9 AL N 9 SAMPLING MeTHOD _B BHL
WATER LEVEL-FINAL AN 973 CONTAINERS 3\ £ _ﬂ[ S
WELL DEPTH $9.0% pReservATIVES M hQ
WELL CASING VOLUME 2.4 tcasinG piaveTer | 2/
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) ([umhos/cm]x100) (+ 0.2)
(+ 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL

| 2120 O 6.3 3 A 6.F
.S 6. | 0973
\/ 5 668 N Z0
240 H.S 6 M 86

—

SIS
~Z |-

t Correction Factors:  Well Diameter Factor
2" 0.17
3" 0.37
4" 0.65
45" 0.82
6" 1.46
8" 2.6

12" 5.87 /P&S



MPDS Services Inc. .

" _"2401 Stanwell Drive

- Concord, California 94520

. Tel: {510) 602-5120
Fax: (510) 682-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING

DATE &

LOCATION: & 420-Dow Leandsn  1ime SAMPLED’5/J?/ OII‘L 113 Sb@

FIELD TECHNICIAN HPrl & K=EvD H

PURGE METHOD Y UM}

pATE(S) PURGED 2/ 8 /]

WELLNUMBER U} — &

WATER LEVELINITIAL _ 22 G

saMPLING METHOD B3 B} 11

WATER LEVEL-FINAL 23. 1< containers 2 VVORA'S

WELL DEPTH 22.5 9 ereservaTives _ H (0
WELL CASING voLuME 2,5 tCASING DIAMETER ___ 2 !
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS | TEMPERATURE |  CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) ([ymhos/cm]x 100} (+x 0.2)
(x 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL
L 10 0 b § N 7.9

| 9.5

66. b ) 7.9

\/ S

063 73S V4

20 n.g

6O | 18 716

T Correction Factors: Well Diameter

Factor

2
3
4"
4.5"
&"
g"
12°

0.17
0.37
0.65
0.82
1.46
2.6

5.87

{P&S



MPO'S Services Inc. . .
" 2401 Stanwell Drive
- Concord, California 94520

Tel: (510} 602-5120
Fax: (610) 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING

LocaTioN: _S420 Sau Leawdiun

DATE& . AM,
TIME SAMPLED 3/’?/0{1 2 S‘S‘@

f

riELp TEcHnician _HB (- KEVORN.
pATE(S) PURGED 2/ &/ Oﬂ

PURGE METHOD Pu MJD

WELL NUMBER

U-—f

WATER LEVEL-INITIAL __ 2SS SAMPLING METHOD _ BRI
WATER LEVEL-FINAL 2l SC‘P contaners 2 VOR'S
WELL DEPTH 40.02 PRESERVATIVES HC“Q
WELL CASING VOLUME ___ 2 .G | tCASING DIAMETER
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) (jumhos/cmix100) (+ 0.2)
(+ 1°F) (+ 10% of TOTAL
2:30 O 6o 2 q 3 6 3
| 25 659 962 | ¢.85%
N/~ S 65 T 147 | @53

A0 40

4.5

05,

499

0.8

1T Correction Factors:  Well Diameter Factor

2" 0.17
3" 0.37
4" 0.65
4.5" 0.82
g" 1.46
g" 2.6

12" 5.87 /P&S



MPDS Services Inc. . .

‘o 2401 Stanwell Drive Tel: {510) 602-5120
* Concord, California 94520 Fax: {510} 689-1918

PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SAMPLING DATE & .
LoCATION: 5 430-Daw Leawndsf) M savpLeD %/Z/QV 2.10 @
FELD TEcHNICIAN NG KEVORK
PURGE METHOD _YUMP DATE(S) PURGED %/ 8/ 9"

WELL NUMBER U ‘—l‘!

WATER LEVELINITIAL _2M 575 SAMPLING METHOD _B O 1L
WATER LEVELFINAL __ 5. 0Y- conTamers __ 4 VOA'S
WELL DEPTH 3.8 preservaTIvEs _HHC
/
WELL CASING VOLUME ___ &« aclf 1CASING DIAMETER __ L/
ELECTRICAL
GALLONS | TEMPERATURE | CONDUCTIVITY pH
TIME PURGED (°F) (lumhos/cm]x100) (% 0.2)
( 1°F) (= 10% of TOTAL

25 G 6.7 Aod .16
L S 662 6 | V)3
q 5.9 Y43 [ .07

t Carrection Factors: Well Diameter Factor
2" 017
ch 0.37
4" 0.65
4.5" 0.82
6" 1.46
8" 2.6

12" 5.87 /P&S



’ -
*

Please review and rﬁlrn form BY FAX within I‘ays of this report to:
MPDS Services, Inc., (510) 689-1918.

REPORT: MPDS-UN5430-13

DATE SENT:_APRIL 14, 1997 RETURN BY: __APRIL 29, 1997

[———

#5430 1935 WASHINGTON AVENUE SAN LEANDRO |

H No change to current monitoring/sampling frequency or analyses.

D Change in monitoring schedule. Specify change:

D Change in sampling schedule. Specify change:

D Change in analyses requested. Specify change:

D Comments:

EI/ I authorize release of this report to the proper agencies and individuals.

0  Please hold this report until further notice.

Tosco Marketing Co. Project Professional: Ms. Tina R. Berry

Signature: J ﬁJM'af Date: (| %/ 17

T

\changel.frm



